#### No. 19-1620

#### UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

CRISTIAN JOSUE DIAZ ORTIZ, Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, U.S. Attorney General, Respondent.

#### ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER BY THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

\_\_\_\_\_

# BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CONSTITUTIONAL AND IMMIGRATION LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

----

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Sameer Ahmed (1st Cir. No. 1161854)
Philip L. Torrey (1st Cir. No. 1161678)
Crimmigration Clinic
Harvard Immigration and Refugee
Clinical Program
Harvard Law School
6 Everett Street; Suite 3105
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
Telephone: (617) 495-0638
sahmed@law.harvard.edu
ptorrey@law.harvard.edu

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	. ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PETITIONER'S REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS VIOLATED DUE PROCESS BECAUSE THE IMMIGRATION JUDGE RELIED ON THE FLAWED GANG ASSESMENT DATABASE	3
A. The Use of Unreliable Government Reports in Removal Proceedings Violates Due Process.	3
B. The Use of Unreliable Gang Databases Violates Due Process	5
C. The Gang Assessment Database's Use in Removal Proceedings Violates Due Process.	8
CONCLUSION	12
AMICI CURIAE SIGNATORIES	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# **CASES**

Alexandrov v. Gonzales,
442 F.3d 395 (6th Cir. 2006)
Allen v. Illinois,
478 U.S. 364 (1986)1
Anim v. Mukasey,
535 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2008)
Apodaca-Fisk v. Allen,
No. EP-19-CV-00259-DCG, 2020 WL 156585 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2020)8
Balachova v. Mukasey,
547 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2008)5
Banat v. Holder,
557 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2009)
Bridges v. Wixon,
326 U.S. 135 (1945)3
Castillo v. County of Los Angeles,
959 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (C.D. Cal. 2013)11
Chen v. Holder,
703 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2012)2, 4
Commonwealth v. Narcisse,
927 N.E.2d 439 (Mass. 2010)9
Commonwealth v. Warren,
58 N.E.3d 333 (Mass. 2016)9
Diaz Ortiz v. Barr,
959 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020)
Ezeagwuna v. Ashcroft,
325 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2003)5
Felzcerek v. INS,
75 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1996)4
Grigoryan v. Barr,
959 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2020)
Lin v. DOJ,
459 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2006)5
Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

Medina v. DHS,
313 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (W.D. Wash. 2018)
Medrano v. Salazar,
No. 5:19-CV-00549-JKP, 2020 WL 589537 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 5, 2020)8
Millender v. County of Los Angeles,
620 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2010), rev'd on other grounds, 565 U.S. 535 (2012)8
Morales v. INS,
208 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2000)4
Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)4
Saravia for A.H. v. Sessions,
905 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2018)2
Saravia v. Sessions,
280 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2017)7
Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
345 U.S. 206 (1953)4
Vasquez v. Rackauckas,
734 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013)6, 11
Yongo v. INS,
355 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2004)4
STATUTES
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(B)4
Cal. Penal Code § 186.36
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Babe Howell, Fear Itself: The Impact of Allegations of Gang Affiliation on Pre-
<i>Trial Detention</i> , 23 St. Thomas L. Rev. 620 (2011)
Beau Baumann & Stephen Yale-Loehr, How to Challenge Gang Designations in
Asylum Cases, 24-19 Bender's Immigr. Bull. 01 (2019)
California State Auditor, The CalGang Criminal Intelligence System (2016),
https://www.auditor.ca.gov/pdfs/reports/2015-130.pdf7
City of Chicago Office of Inspector General, Review of the Chicago Police
Department's "Gang Database" (2019), https://igchicago.org/wp-
content/uploads/2019/04/OIG-CPD-Gang-Database-Review.pdf
Immigrant Legal Resource Center, Deportation by Any Means Necessary: How
Immigration Officials are Labeling Immigrant Youth as Gang Members (2018),

https://www.ilrc.org/sites/default/files/resources/deport_by_any_means_nec-
20180521.pdf6
Jennifer Medina, Gang Database Criticized for Denying Due Process May Be
Used for Deportations, N.Y. Times (Jan. 10, 2017),
https://www.nytimes.com/2017/01/10/us/gang-database-criticized-for-denying-
due-process-may-be-used-for-deportations.html6
Joshua D. Wright, The Constitutional Failure of Gang Databases, 2 Stan. J. C.R.
& C.L. 115 (2005)7
Katherine Conway, Fundamentally Unfair: Databases, Deportations, and the
Crimmigrant Gang Member, 67 Am. U. L. Rev. 269 (2017)7
Kevin Lapp, Databasing Delinquency, 67 Hastings L.J. 195 (2015)7
National Immigration Law Center, Untangling the Immigration Enforcement
Web (Sep. 2017), https://www.nilc.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Untangling-
Immigration-Enforcement-Web-2017-09.pdf6
NYCLU, Stuck with Suspicion: How Vague Gang Allegations Impact Relief and
Bond for Immigrant New Yorkers (2019), https://thenyic.pi.bypronto.com/2/wp-
content/uploads/sites/2/2019/02/020819-NYCLU-NYIC-Report.pdf6
Rebecca A. Hufstader, Immigration Reliance on Gang Databases: Unchecked
Discretion and Undesirable Consequences, 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 671 (2015)7
Rule 335 - Gang Assessment Database, Boston Police Department Rules and
Procedures (Mar. 23, 2017), https://bpdnews.com/rules-and-procedures9
RULES
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5)
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32
REGULATIONS
28 C.F.R. § 23.20(a)
Criminal Intelligence Systems Operating Policies, 45 Fed. Reg. 40,156 (June 13,
1980)10
